

No. 11-18023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KYLE KIMOTO,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
No. 2:09-cv-01349-PMP-RJJ

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

ROBERTO ANGUIZOLA
TRACEY THOMAS
DOTAN WEINMAN
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

BURKE W. KAPPLER
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2043

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below	2
B. Facts and proceedings below	4
1. The defendants and their common enterprise	4
a. Kimoto and the Las Vegas defendants	5
b. The Reno defendants and the development of the Grant Connect scheme	7
2. The Grant Connect schemes	8
a. Grant Connect	8
b. Line-of-credit offers	8
c. Other material terms / upsells	9
d. Other schemes and misleading conduct	10
3. Summary judgment briefing and the district court’s summary judgment order (Doc. 343)	11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 1. Waiver 13

 2. Summary judgment 13

 3. Statutory construction 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Kimoto’s claim that the FTC Act is unconstitutionally vague is waived, and in any event, baseless. 16

 II. The district court correctly rejected Kimoto’s advice of counsel defense. 18

 III. The FTC Act does not produce absurd results. 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
(FORM 6)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 9TH CIRCUIT RULES 28-
4, 29-2(C)(2) AND (3), 32-2 OR 32-4 FOR CASE NUMBER 11-18023
(FORM 8)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	13, 16
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	20
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>FTC v. Assail, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	18
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.Com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 19
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	18

<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 20
<i>FTC v. Medlab, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	17
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 20
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 20
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	20
<i>Hellon & Assocs., Inc. v. Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Simo v. Union of Needletrades</i> , 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 16

<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	14
--	----

<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868)	20
---	----

DOCKETED CASES

<i>FTC v. Assail, Inc.</i> , No. 6:03-cv-00007-WSS (W.D. Tex. 2003)	5, 17
--	-------

<i>FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-21050-UU (S.D. Fla. 2002)	5, 17
---	-------

<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , No. 3:07-cr-30089-MJR (S.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2008)	5, 7
---	------

FEDERAL STATUTES

Electronic Funds Transfer Act

15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a)	1, 17
----------------------------	-------

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)	1
----------------------------	---

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45	2
----------------------	---

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	1, 16
-------------------------	-------

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 2, 16
-------------------------	----------

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 205.10 2
12 C.F.R. § 205.10(b) 1, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 14
